= ‘

MAIA

Memphis Area Transit Authority

MATA’S MISSION: To provide a reliable, safe, accessible, clean and customer-friendly Public
Transportation System that meets the needs of the community.

Ronald L. Garrison
President/General Manager

Board of Commissioners

Chairman — Sean Healy

Yice Chairman — Andre Gibson Commissioners
Charles “Chooch” Pickard Shelia Williams
John C. Vergos Kristen Bland
Martin Lipinski Lauren Taylor

Roquita Coleman

Board of Commissioners Meeting

August 24, 2015
3:30 p.m.
1370 Levee Road
L CALL TO ORDER Sean Healy
IL BOARD ROLL CALL & OBSERVATIONS Linda Eskridge

III. APPROVAL JULY 27, 2015 BOARD MINUTES
IV. GENERAL MANAGER’S REPORT Ron Garrison
V. ACTION ITEMS: Sean Healy

A. FINANCE COMMITTEE

1. Resolution to Approve Capital Budget for
Fiscal Year 2016 - Res. No. 15-26 Ron Garrison

2. Resolution to Approve Operating Budget for
Fiscal Year 2016 - Res. No. 15-27 Ron Garrison



Page 2

B. SERVICE AND DEVELOPMENT

1. Resolution to Purchase Five-Year Supply
of Fleet Shampoo - Res. No. 15-28

2. Resolution to Purchase Three-Year Supply
of New Transit Tires - Res. No. 15-29

3. Resolution to Authorize a Lease with
Agricenter International for a Park-and-
Ride Iot at Agricenter - Res. No. 15-30

VI. FINANCIAL REPORT

VII. SPEAKERS
(Please fill out a Speakers’ card)

VIII. OLD/NEW BUSINESS

Ron Garrison

Ron Garrison

Ron Garrison
Gilbert Noble

Sean Healy

Sean Healy



MINUTES or-fﬁ,)afr\_lf)l}'-'if i

MINUTES OF BOARD MEETING

MEMPHIS AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY
July 27, 2015

CALL TO ORDER: A regular meeting of the MATA Board of Commissioners was
called to order by Chairman Sean Healy at 3:30 p.m. on Monday July 27, 2015 at the
1370 Levee Road Board Room.

BOARD ROLL CALL:

Present:

Absent:

Quorum:

Staff.

Guests:

Chairman Sean Healy
Commissioners: Charles Pickard; Andre Gibson; Lauren Taylor; Shelia
Williams; John Vergos; Martin Lipinski; Roquita Coleman

Kristen Bland
Yes

Lawson Albritton, Executive Administrative Officer; Alison Burton,
Director Marketing/Customer Relations; Linda Eskridge, Administrative
Asst; Tom TFox, Deputy General Manager; Ron Garrison,
President/General Manager; John Lancaster, Manager of Planning; Gilbert
Noble, Chief Financial Officer; Alvin Pearson, Asst. General Manager;
Carl Robinson, Director of Trolley Maintenance & Operations.

MCIL/STAC Attendees: None present
Memphis Bus Riders Union: Betty Robinson; James Robinson

Others:  Betty Anderson, Transportation Advocate; Tom Bailey, The
Commercial Appeal; Janice Banks, SPW; Juanita Bratcher; Tommy Evans;
Kenya Hooks, City of Memphis; James Johnson, SPW; Sara Lewis; Ray
McClanahan; Johnnie Mosley, Citizens for Better Service; Dan
Oppenheimer; Nicholas Oyler, MPO; Gilda Williams; Henry Wilson,
Retiree;

Linda Eskridge, Board Secretary, welcomed all guests that were present. Ms. Eskridge
also made some Board Meeting observations.



APPROVAL OF MINUTES: Mr. Pickard moved for approval of the June 22, 2015
Board Minutes. Mr. Gibson seconded the motion. Chairman Healy called for
comments before final approval of the minutes. Mr. Vergos expressed his displeasure
with the $1MM planning grant that MATA received several months ago, $200,000 of
which the city funded. He stated the grant was extended at the last Board Meeting by
$80,000 and it did pass, over his objection. He also stated his displeasure with the
article in the Daily News regarding BRT.

Page 2

He stated that a SRTP was presented to the MATA Board in 2011, which was a good
plan. However, he has not seen any efforts to implement that Plan in total. He would
like the records to reflect his views and would love for MATA to reconsider the rest of
the contract with HDR. Mr. Vergos stated that he wants the public to know that we has
never sat down, as a Board, and approved the type of policy that HDR has been
discussing. He stated that we are trying to run a bus system, we have facilities that are
crumbling, we have trolleys and we don’t have money. That should be the Board's
focus. Chairman Healy called for the vote to approve the minutes. The June minutes
were approved by a majority vote. Mr. Vergos voted nay.

GENERAL MANAGER’'S REPORT
Mr, Ronald Garrison

Mr. Garrison stated that the PA system in the Board Room should be working at the
next Board Meeting.

Mr. Garrison went over the handouts that were in the Board binders to include: Media
Policy; MBRU and MATA’s Agreement Letter regarding the HTC improvements, which
will be emailed to the Board; A draft written report on the seven priorities to include a
review of the things that have been accomplished on the seven priorities since the last
Board Meeting, as well as the seven priorities individually which gives a full scope on
what has been accomplished for MATA. This will be emailed to the Board as well.
There was also a Key Performance Indicator (KPI) report included and will be discussed
later in the general manager’s report.

Mr. Garrison gave an updated on the action items from the last Board Meeting. There
will be more updates on the security body cameras as we move forward. Mr. Pickard
stated that he received a message that the cameras are only being turned on when
something happens. Lawson Albritton will follow up on this immediately after the
Board Meeting,



Page 3

Regarding the customer service tracking software, funds are not available to buy what
we need, and we are working with the Memphis IT department, as well as the
University of Memphis, who may have a graduate student that could assist, and also
possibly a grant. We are working on moving forward with this.

On the promotion of the curb ramps, the notice to proceed on construction will be
September 1, 2015, and we are working on a News Release as well as working with the
City on this project.

Benjamin Hooks Library is not available in August or September for the Board
Meetings. Alison Burton will check on availability for October and November as a trial
run to see if it could possibly work. We will also consider moving the meetings to
Tuesdays instead of Mondays as well.

Mr. Andre Gibson is being considered for at-large seat on the APTA Committee. That is
some good news.

Great progress has been made on the Central Station Development Project. An
agreement has been executed for the ground lease and should be signed within the next
two weeks at the latest. We have a HUD meeting, relating to the $30MM grant that the
City is going for as part of this whole project, and have asked MATA to participate.

The CMAQ applications are looking very good, and we should know something very
SOOn.

The Swipe and Ride Program has been renewed, which is annual revenue to MATA of
$150,000.

There is a lot going on in HR regarding staffing. A consultant is working with that
department at present. We are interviewing for a Human Resource Director. There is
several trolley positions that are forthcoming, which some of them came from the
Project Management Oversight Consultants from FTA, as a plan for starting the trolley
up again. DATA Facts is the new vendor for background checks, because with no
notice we lost the vendor that was previously doing the background checks. DATA
Facts is local, they cost less, and we receive better information.

Mr. Vergos asked as we go through key performance indicators, if it would be possible
to have staff, as of January 1, 2015, report how many of these are being hired because of
attrition, are we being revenue neutral, or are we starting to stack the deck with
additional employees. Mr. Garrison stated that this is a longer conversation and plans
to address it during the budget committee meeting as a broader discussion.



Even though progress has been made, we are still struggling in the maintenance area.
Mr. Garrison also mentioned the good things that have been done in maintenance for
little or no money. We are also having problems in MATAplus keeping our schedule
because of so many paratransit vehicles being down, and have impacted us severely.
We are able to find a vendor and are renting or leasing vans for 90 days to get us back
on track. We are working through these challenges. Of the 15 vans that the Board
approved for purchase, four are in service and 11 more are scheduled to be on the
property tomorrow (7/28/15).

Page 4

IT/ITS - This project is now completed, and is a $10MM project. We will be coming
back to the Board on recommendations to improving the assessment of the IT Network
perhaps at the next Board Meeting.

Dr. Fox has been working on a Pilot project and we signed an agreement with SRVS.
Paratransit customers that participate in this project will receive specialized training. If
this works out, it could create a cost savings of $50,000 to $70,000 a year for MATA. We
have a second Pilot with SRVS and they were able to get 10 vehicles from the Hyde
Foundation and the Assisi Foundation, and will use these vehicles for customers to get
back and forth to their destinations. MATA’s responsibility is to supply 10 parking
spaces for these 10 vehicles. This has the potential to save MATA almost $18,000 per
month or over $15,000 per year. Ms. Sandy Stanko, is still working with MATAplus as
a consultant but does want to become full time with MATA and hopefully by
September or October this could possibly happen.

Work is still being done on the Levee Road facility. Pictures were shown of the drivers’
entrance improvements, but there is still more work to be done in that area, as well as
other areas of the facility. Mr. Vergos asked the approximate figure that had been spent
on improvements thus far. Mr. Garrison stated that within the past 12 months, about
$1.6MM has been spent on the Levee Road facility.

A handout was included in the Board booklet on customer information on the
Riverfront Trolley Bus, effective August 2, 2015. Mr. Pickard has been working with
staff on the trolley bus routes and ways we can better service our community. We think
this is better and we wanted to make the Board aware of this. Dr. Lipinski asked when
will the trolley buses that MATA is purchasing be on the grounds. Mr. Garrison stated
we feel that we could possibly get four in service by August, with another four coming
as well. Mr. Carl Robinson, Director of Trolley Maintenance and Operations have been
working very hard with FTA and TDOT on pushing this project forward.

This ended the general manager’s report.



Page 5

ACTION ITEMS:

FINANCE COMMITTEE

1. Resolution Authorizing Insurance Coverage Res. No. 15-23

Discussion: Dr. Tom Fox presented this resolution to the Board. This resolution is to renew
our insurance coverages. We are proposing that we have 10 different types of insurance coverage
this year, which is one additional over the previous years. The added one we are proposing is
Cyber. At the suggestion of our insurance consultant, Gallagher, we are proposing to add that
coverage at a level of $8,139.00. Overall, Premiums are down about 2% from last year at a total of
about $564,891. Another part of this resolution is a third party administrator. For several years
we have had a third party administrator to handle Workers Comp Claims, to handle the
administration, and this has worked on well with PMA Companies. This year PMA approached
us with a proposal to add a third party administrator for our Liabilities Claims Program. Staff is
recommending that we add this, and in a long run it should help us as the insurers are used to
getting this information in a certain format, and this third party administrator will be able to do
that, It will also help us because MATA’s in-house claims manager is retiring this year, and it
would be nice to have some of these backup services to assist in getting this new person on board
and up to speed. The third party administrator cost would be up significantly because of the
addition of the liabilities claims from $23,950.00 last year to $104,970.00. The overall package is
up a little over 12% from last year, the insurance is down, and the workers comp. third party
administrator is up slightly. Staff recommends Board’'s approval of this resolution and it would
cover us from August 1, 2015 for a 12-month period. Chairman Healy called for a motion to put
Resolution 15-23 on the floor for discussion. Dr. Lipinski made the motion and Ms. Taylor seconded
the motion. Mr. Gibson asked if Gallagher is strictly responsible for assuring that these are
adequate coverages. Dr. Fox stated that is correct, and they do not get any commission off of
this. They only advised us on what package they recommend. Resolution No. 15-23 was
unanimously approved by the Board.

2. Resolution to Award a Contract to Gales Creek Enterprises for Rehabilitation of up to

18 General Electric Type K-35]] Controllers -Res. No. 15-24
Discussion:  Mr. Carl Robinson, Director of Trolley Operations and Maintenance, presented
this resolution to the Board. This is one of the certifiable sub systems that MATA had to go
through with FTA to have specific prior tests to have specifications and testing requirements.
One of the criteria were they be sent out at this time. We originally procured for 18 controllers;
however, we are looking at about six to get us started through this first phase of the rehab efforts.
Mr. Gord McQuart, is our on-site vendor and hopefully we can bring some of the rehab efforts in-
house. We received three bids and all three rated about the same; however Gales Creek came in
at a lower cost, and they were awarded the contract. Chairman Healy called for a motion to put
Resolution 15-24 on the floor for discussion. Mr. Pickard made the motion and Mr. Vergos seconded
the motion. Dr. Lipinski had a concern about the big difference between the wide ranges of the
bidders. Mr. Robinson suggested that perhaps it had something to do with the start-up cost, and
Gales Creek is a small business and would not have the actual overhead as the other two bidders.
Resolution No. 15-24 was unanimously approved by the Board.



Page 6

SERVICE AND DEVELOPMENT

1. Resolution to Approve Service Changes -Res. No. 15-25

Discussion:  Mr. Garrison introduced Mr. Garry Dupper, Senior Manager of Scheduling, who
presented this resolution to the Board. Mr. Dupper stated that the Goodlett Farms route was
implemented in April, 2014, as a test pilot route, but unfortunately is averaging only 3 riders per
trip, total of nine riders per day. It was designed to transport people to the Call Center, which
unfortunately laid off 600 people. There were maps attached showing where the Goodlett Farms
route does run now, as well as the surrounding area without Goodlett Farms included. Mr.
Dupper talked about the Nonconnah Corporate Center, which is located west of the Airport.
Staff has worked hard with companies trying to get them to buy into a Pass Program to cooperate
with some funds received from the City, and this will be another test pilot, but hopefully it will
take off better than the Goodlett Farms route. These are the two service changes that are being
proposed in this resolution. Mr. Gibson made the motion and Mr. Vergos seconded the mokon. Mr.
Pickard asked if the Goodlett Farms route was funded through the CMAQ funds. Dr. Fox stated
that it was funded through our Section 5307 grant as a JARC project at 50%, and HCD matched at
50%. Mr. Garrison stated that this is a bad thing that it did not work out, but it does save MATA
some money. Resolution No. 15-25 was unanimously approved.

VII. FINANCIAL REPORT
June, 2015
Gilbert Noble, CFO

Mr. Noble stated that this is a preliminary report for the fiscal year, due to the fact that
we will soon be audited and there may be some audit adjustments that may change the
numbers. However, this report is where we stand today.

Overall revenues for the year of $52.4MM, were within $600,000 of budget. P&L
Expenses of $57.9MM were $800,000 favorable to budget. Within that variance were
both negative and positive line-items, but overall variance was slightly positive. The
report showed month-by-month charts for revenue and operating expenses covering
the entire fiscal year. A chart of the passenger fares shows each month in this year was
less than the previous year, and which was less than the year before that. The trolley
line fares were down significantly which played a part in the passenger fares being
down.

It has been a difficult year for us cash-flow wise. We needed to borrow funds from the
city in April, as we did last year in 2014, and the loan was soon repaid. But this year
part of the federal funds we expected to receive in May were delayed past June, which
put us in a position to have to go to the City again for a second loan. Repayment of the
second loan would be after FY2015 fiscal year end. We are working on a draft operating
and capital budget for 2016. Mr. Garrison wanted some more changes made which
delayed us from presenting it to the Board in July.



MINUTES OF 53 [ )15 "*TE

Page?7

There are some objectives that we are trying to achieve with that budget with very slim

funds to achieve it - and we are trying to resolve it right now. There were no questions
from the Board. This ended the financial report.

VIII. SPEAKERS

Ms. Betty Anderson - Ms. Eskridge distributed a handout from Ms. Anderson to the
MATA Board on problems she stated is not seen by MATA staff or board members who
does not use public transportation. Most of the issues were highlighted in yellow. Ms.
Anderson stated that MATA’s focus should be on safety, accessibility, customer
service, and fixing the numerous ADA violations. Ms. Anderson elaborated on each
one of these issues that she stated MATA should be focusing on. Lifts on the new buses
are an issue as well. There are numerous issues and concerns listed in the handout
presented by Ms. Anderson. Ms. Anderson stated that MATA is still violating the
Americans with Disabilities Act. Chairman Healy thanked Ms. Anderson for the
information. He also suggested that the ADA Committee take all this information in
and create some output for handling the issues and concerns brought forth by Ms.
Anderson based on the handout that was presented to the Board.

Mr. Ray McClanahan - Mr. McClanahan’s concern was with the overcrowding of the
#50 and how the driver continues to allow riders to get on the bus even during the
overcrowding. Mr. McClanahan would like to know what MATA plans to do about the
disrespectful bus drivers. Chairman Healy stated that Mr. Lawson Albritton will follow
up with Mr. McClanahan after the meeting to get more specific details on this matter,
and after investigation, will follow up with McClanahan on MATA’s findings and plans
to rectify the problem.

IX. OLD/NEW BUSINESS

Three Board Members, (Andre Gibson, Roquita Coleman-Williams, and Shelia
Williams), attended the Transit Board Member’s Seminar held in Denver, CO on July
18-21. Each of them gave a brief synopsis of the conference.

Ms. Roquita Coleman-Williams - This was Ms. Coleman-Williams first time attending
this seminar and she stated not knowing what to expect, she was pleasantly surprised at
some of the shared information. Having this engagement with other Board members
was very helpful in knowing and understanding the role of the Board as well as helping
her to understand the legacy that she would like to leave as a member of the MATA
Board. She stated that there was a lot of discussion regarding best practices, and
recognizes that everyone is having some issues at their systems. She stated overall, it
was a great experience as well as a great use of her time.



Page 8

Ms. Shelia Williams - This was Ms. Williams first time attending the conference as
well, She stated that the conference was truly educational, and feels that the Board
should take advantage of this opportunity. She stated that it was a lot to digest, and
that she looks forward to attending again, as well as encouraging other Board Members
to take advantage of this National model.

Mr. Andre Gibson - Has attended many of these conferences and stated this one was
very well attended. He stated they talked a lot about working with the schools, as was
brought up by Mr. Vergos in previous Board Meetings. There are a lot of systems that
have formed great beneficial partnerships with the Universities in there town to the
point where they are building infrastructure together going forward. Mr. Gibson stated
that he feels that whatever our vision is for the future, being as informed as possible in
the industry would be beneficial as a whole going forward. Mr. Gibson also brought
back some printed materials for any Board Member that is interested.

Media Policy - This information is regarding internal media requests. Mr. Garrison
stated that we are asking everyone to contact Alison Burton if they have questions
regarding media requests. Also if the media requests to interview the Board, they
should contact Ms. Burton and she would in turn, contact the Board.

In regards to Board notifications, which were expressed by Mr. Pickard, we do not
always know when things are going to be put on social media, and the Board may not
be notified as quickly as they would like to be. This is something that staff will have to
work on.

Ms. Coleman-Williams stated that she received an invitation to represent MATA for an
event to speak at Tuskegee and she would like to know what the policy is on accepting
that engagement. Mr. Garrison stated he feels that if a Board Member would like to do
this, it could be a very positive thing for MATA. Chairman Healy also agreed with Mr.
Garrison, and stated that for the sake of awareness, it would be good to work it through
Mr. Garrison’s office or through Alison Burton to make sure we are all coordinated.

SRTP Comments

Mr. Vergos stated that we have a plan and a study that was done in 2011. Along the
lines of what Mr. Gibson mentioned regarding the schools and the universities, it is
included in that plan, but MATA has shown no desire to implement the plan we are
guided by. Mr. Vergos mentioned that he and MATA staff met with the schools
recently, but has never heard back from staff on that visit. Mr. Vergos stated that we
are supposed to run buses in the streets of Memphis and do it pleasantly.



Page 9 ﬁhf){éﬁlﬁ rrent JIU

We are supposed to fix up the workplace to make it nicer for our employees, these
should be the priorities. We need to look at all these avenues for revenue and begin to
implement the plan that was brought to the Board in 2011.

Dr. Lipinski asked is the SRTP still viable, do we still plan to implement it or will we
just put it on the shelf. Dr. Lipinski voiced some of the same sentiments as expressed by
Mr. Vergos. How are we going to get more people on the system. He would also like to
hear some discussion on where the implementation of the plan could fit in among the
seven priorities.

Mr. Pickard stated that he agrees to some degree and stated that he has been a little
disappointed that we have not seen any low cost things being done. He also stated that
he believes that the BRT was supposed to be a part of the 2011 plan.

Chairman Healy stated that perhaps Mr. Garry Dupper could give an update within the
next month or two, on a couple of options for implementing the next 70% of the plan.
Chairman Healy feels it is time for more discussion on the steps to take in getting this
implemented to include the monies it would take to get that done as well.

Board Meeting Venue

Mr. Garrison recognized Ms. Sara Lewis, who was present at the meeting, and has
offered to work with MATA in getting a space in the School Board Room as a possible
Board Meeting venue. It was suggested that Ms. Eskridge poll the Board on changing
the meetings to Tuesdays, and Ms. Burton will work with the Library on availability to
get meetings scheduled for Tuesdays for the Library. However, the next Board Meeting
is scheduled for Monday, August 24, 2015, 3:30p.m., at 1370 Levee Road Board Room.

Mr. Sean Healy
Chairman of the Board



MEMPHIS AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION 15-26

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE CAPITAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016

WHEREAS, MATA has rolling stock, buildings, equipment, facilities, and systems
that are in need of replacement or improvements from time to time in order for
MATA to continue to provide a reliable, safe, accessible, clean, and customer-
friendly public transportation system; and

WHEREAS, Capital projects are typically funded by federal/FTA grants, along with
state/TDOT, and City of Memphis matching funds; and

WHEREAS, Major capital projects have been programmed along with various
smaller projects for a total Capital Budget of $10,495,891; and

WHEREAS, Preventive Maintenance and ADA Paratransit Service will be funded
with capital grants and are included in the Operating Budget; and

WHEREAS, Fiscal Year 2016 and prior year grant funds and matching funds are
expected to be adequate to fund the Capital Budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMPHIS AREA TRANSIT
AUTHORITY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS That the Fiscal Year 2016 Capital
Budget is approved at a level of $10,495,891.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That the President/General Manager or designee is
authorized to execute contracts and file grant applications for the funds to fulfill
the capital program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That Staff is authorized to manage line items as
appropriate and make reports to the MATA Board at monthly Board meetings and
other times as appropriate.

LA R N R NN NN
Motion Made By: John Vergos SECONDED: Roquita Coleman

YEA: Charles Pickard; Martin Lipinski; Shelia Williams; Lauren Taylor; John Vergos; Andre
Gibson; Roquita Coleman

NAY: None
Approved: August 24, 2015

Absent at Time: Kristen Bland; Sean Healy



MINUTES orﬂ%ﬂ@ﬂzmﬂl

——Augu e
FY16 Capital Budget
projected at $10.5 million for the year

S Thousands
$10,495.9 All PROJECTS

3,450.2 Vehicles
1,951.1 Trolley Rehabilitation and operations infrastructure
109.0 Bus Shelters
3,000.0 Central Station
357.5 WHTC
75.0 American Way
75.0 Airways
600.0 Facilities
63.0 ITS
8156.2 Other Projects



MINUTES 0FQ ) 1[.5 TN W«l

FY16 proposed Capital Projects $ 000s Augus! 4. 2015
PROJECTS 5104959 Department
345021 Vehicles Buses 8000 Fixad Rouls Bus Operations
MATAplus Vans (10) 6000 MATApls Oparztions
MATAplus Cutaway Vehicles {(8) 850.2 MATAphs Oparations
Trolley 1,200 0 Maintensnce - Trodey

109 ¢ |Bus Shelters

105.0 Masketry & Customer Sarvice/Transit Advertising —I

3000 7 {Central Station
Multimodal Center

33,0000 Mamntenance - Trofey

oy
o
-~
en

WHTC Restroom Refurbishment - WHTC
Upgrade Camera System — WHTC
Various agreed-upon impravaments

1750 Nt - Fd Rk 8 omis
100.0 Rixk Managament
82,5 Mantenance - Fowd Routs/MATApluvBIdg & Gmds

1

-
[
pas

American Way

Roof Replacement — American Way Transit Clr

75.0 Mamisnance - Fixed RouteMATAplus/Bldg & Gmds

~
<
<

Alrways

Trench Drain Repair al Airways Transit Center

75.0 Maintenance — Fixed Route/MATAplus/Bldg & Gmds

1951 1| Tralley Rehabilitation and operations infrastructure

Motors for Melbourne Trolleys
Trolley Car Wiring

Butler Station Relocalion to Vance
Trolley Tracks, Switches & Frogs
Trolley Traction Power Substations
Trolley Roadbed

Main Street Trolley Poles

Trolley Lifts

Overhead Catenary Sysiem
Trolley Signals

North Main Elastomenc Grout Repair

116.1 Manienance - Trefloy
160.0 Manienance - Trolley
500.0 Msirdenance - Trollay
175.0 Mamiensnce - Trollay
5000 Maintensnce - Trolley
150.0 Maintensnca - Trolloy
100.0 Mantenance - Trolley
50.0 Mamntsnance - Troley
50.0 Mamienancs - Trolley
100.0 Mamtenmnce — Troley
50.0 Mantensnce - Troley

ico 0 |Facilities i
Trolley Maintenance Facility Roof 100.0 Mainienance - Fixed RoulaMATAptnBidg & Gmds |

Drainage Improvements/ EEW Ditch in Easement 85.0 Mamntenance — Foced Roula/MATA phis/Bidg & Gmds ?

Reslroom Refurbishment — Levee Road 100.0 baiplenance - Foed RouleMATAps/Bidg & Ginds |

Bus Wash System Upgrade 1000 Mainienanss - Fixed RoulsMATAphxdg & Gmde |

Pressure Washers §0.0 Mainlenance - Foxed RoutwMATApkis

Bus Lifts 105.0 Mainienance — Fixed RoutaMATAph |.

Park-and-Ride Lot Leases (2) 50.0 Fued Route Bus Operstions |

s3¢!  ITS  Laptop Upgrades for Supervisor Vehicles §3.0 Information Technology |
816 2 { Simalies Frgecis 8152 |




m_g _’LE)”“L ’:&QZH

MATA

TO: MATA Board of Commissioners
FROM: Ron Garrison, President/General Manager
SUBJECT: Fiscal Year 2016 Capital Budget

DATE: August 18, 2015

MATA'’s Capital Budget for Fiscal Year (FY) 2016 includes major projects, each valued at
over $50,000, and various smaller projects of lesser value. The total budget is $10,495,891.

A comparison of the amount of funds programmed by type of grant (Bus, Rail, Elderly & Disabled,
and CMAQ) is shown in Table 1.

Capital funds allocated to the various departments within MATA are shown in Table 2.

This capital budget is expected to be financially feasible with FY 2015 and prior year grant
funds from FTA and matching funds. Staff recommends approval of the FY 2016 Capital
Budget at an amount of $10,495,891.



wiities Be X OXT lﬁa{“;%l

Table 1 — Comparison of Programmed Funds vs. Available Funds by Type of Grant

Type of Grant Proposed Projects’ | Available Funds | Balance
Funding Totals

Bus Grants $2,817,309 $2,839,574 $22,265
Rail Grants $3,709,772 $5,066,626 | $1,356,854
Elderly & Disabled Grants $918,810 $2,682,939 | §1,764,129
CMAQ Grants $3,050,000 $3,050,000 $0
TOTAL $10,495,891 $13,639,139 | $3,143,248
Notes for Table 1:

Certain projects may qualify for more than one type of grant.



’}*"%’Q—Hﬁ ek

Table 2 — Capital Budget by Department

Department Total

Fixed Route Operations $850,000
MATAplus Operations $1,450,160
Trolley Operations $0
Trolley Maintenance — Trolley Vehicles, Equipment, Facilities & Wayside | $3,310,072
Trolley Maintenance — Central Station Multimodal Center $3,000,000
Bus Maintenance — Fixed Route/MATAplus $258,700
Bus Maintenance - Buildings & Grounds $992,000
Marketing & Customer Service $37,500
Transit Advertising $194,000
Scheduling $6,500
Risk Management $120,400
Human Resources $0
Planning $38,500
Purchasing $0
Information Technology $238,059
Finance/Coin Room/Pension $0
Executive $0
TOTAL $10,495,891




{)?-’g) 9&}&5”1@\3
MEMPHIS AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
RESOLUTION 15-27

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016

WHEREAS, MATA operates Fixed Route Bus, MATAPIus and Rail Trolley service
within its service area; and

WHEREAS, the cost of Salaries and Wages, Materials and Supplies,
Utilities/Telephone, Insurance and other miscellaneous items comprise the
Operating Expenses; and

WHEREAS, MATA's operating budget Fiscal Year (FY) 2016 totals $ 58,437,502 —
consisting of the following departments:

- Fixed Route Operations
- MATAPIlus Operations

- Trolley Operations

- Maintenance - Fixed Route

- Maintenance — MATAPIus

- Maintenance — Trolley

- Maintenance - Building & Grounds
- Scheduling

- Risk Management

- Marketing & Customer Service
- Human Resources

- Purchasing

- Planning

- Executive

- Finance

- Coin Room Operations

- Information Technology

WHEREAS, Revenues from Operations, City of Memphis, State of Tennessee, and
Federal government comprise the total Revenues for Operations; and

WHEREAS, The City of Memphis has approved an Operating Budget that includes
its share of funds for this budget; and

WHEREAS, The Federal Transit Administration and Tennessee Department of
Transportation will issue grants and/or contracts for their share of funds for this
budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMPHIS AREA TRANSIT



oG5 e A

AUTHORITY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS That the Fiscal Year 2016 Operating
Budget is approved at a level of $ 58,437,502.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That the President/General Manager is authorized to
execute contracts and file grant applications with federal, state and city agencies
for the funds to fulfill the operating budget.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That Staff is authorized to manage line items as
appropriate, and make reports to the MATA Board at monthly Board meetings and
other times as appropriate.

% ok ok ok ok ok ok

Motion Made By: John Vergos SECONDED: Lauren Taylor

YEA: Charles Pickard; Martin Lipinski; Shelia Williams; Lauren Taylor; John Vergos; Andre
Gibson; Roquita Coleman

NAY: None
Approved: August 24, 2015

Absent at Time: Kristen Bland; Sean Healy



Memplis Ares Transit Antharity

Reveanes:
Operating Revenue
Passenger Fares
Special Service Fares
Charter Revenue
Auxilliary Revenue
Non-Transp.Revenus
Operating Revenue
City of Memphis
State of Tennessee
Federal Govemment
Subsidy Revenue

Operuting Expenses:
Salaries & Wages
Operators
Other Salaries

Salaries & Wages
Employee Leave

Other Fringes, incl Pension
HealthCare, incl OPEB

Fringes - Total
Services
Materials & Suppl
Fuel, Lubricants, Tires
Materials & Supplies
Materials & Supplies

Utilities/Telephone

Insurance
Misc & Taxes
Lease/Rentats

Opersling Expenses

Oparating Galn/(Less)
Before Deprecistion

Depreciation
Profit (Loss) after Depm

vINUTES OF_ R D4 ||

FY2016 FY2016
Proposed Operafing Budget
8,301,401 8,203,931
8,148 6,148
4,100 150
444,246 518,527
568,025 493,245
9,324,620 9,222,000
23,182,973 23,635,415
7,452,842 7.510,085
12,421,670 12,747,637
43,057,485 43,893,136
52,382,305 53,115,136
12,134,743 12,907,052
7,302,516 8,068,725
16,437,259 20,675,778
2,750,958 2,825,003
6,682,246 6,768,380
12,843,705 12,917 685
22,277,010 22,539,068
5,604,484 5,235 740
5,592,004 4,632,744
2,861,242 2,925 580
8,453,246 7,558,324
1,095,817 1,082,350
785,426 845,030
217,454 188,897
7,152 2,316
57,937,858 58,437,502
(5.555,554) (5,322,368)
14,316,480 15,100,000
(19,872,034) (20,422,366 )

Angou 24, 2015

Veriance fr FY15
Fav {Unfav)

(975)

(1028}

835.7
7328

(1.538.5)

(2621)
428.7

059.3

(499.6)

2332



Memphis Area Trandt Authority August 24, 2015
$$ Thousands
Departmental FY2015 FY2016 FY2018 Variance
Expense Budgels Favarete (Unfavoratie)
Proposed Budget $$ o

MATA - All Departments ~ $ 57,937.9 § 58,437 5 (4996) -09%
Fixed Route Operations 21,560.5 20,928.5 632.1 29%
MATAPIus Operalions 5,692.7 58199 (2272) -40%
Trolley Operations 1,826.0 1,976.3 (150.3) -8.2%
Maintenance - Trolley 1,938.7 23010 (362.3) -18.7%
Maintenance - Fixed Route 8,512.0 7.2145 1,297 .4 152 %
Maintenance - MATAPlus 550.7 547 5 3.2 06 %
Building & Grounds 2061 4 (2,061.4)
Scheduling 353.4 3721 (187) -53%
Risk Management 1,416 1,579 1 (157.5) -111%
Marketing & Cusi Service 1,5121 14009 111.2 74%
Human Resources 9,100.8 89,2507 (1498) -16%
Purchasing 3246 1457 178.9 55.1 %
Planning 1,453.7 6927 761.0 523 %
Execulive 2,239.3 23809 (1415} -63%
Information Technology 402.0 582 4 (180.4) -449%
Finance 829.9 8266 33 04%

Coinrocom 2419 257 4 (155) -64%



MEMPHIS AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION NO. 15-28

RESOLUTION TO PURCHASE FIVE-YEAR SUPPLY OF FLEET SHAMPOO

WHEREAS, The Memphis Area Transit Authority (MATA) is required to purchase fleet
shampoo to ensure efficient and continued operation of its fleet and support vehicles; and

WHEREAS, MATA issued an Invitation for Bid (IFB) for companies to provide shampoo
samples along with their bids; and

WHEREAS, Four offers were received; and

WHEREAS, Contract award is based on DBE participation and lowest responsive and
responsible bid; and

WHEREAS, Vanguard, Inc. submitted the only responsive bid and has met the DBE goal
at the prices shown in Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, Staff has determined that the bid is responsible and recommends
approval of a contract with Vanguard, Inc. at a cost of $52,509.60 per year for a
total cost of $262,548.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMPHIS AREA TRANSIT
AUTHORITY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS That a contract be awarded to
Vanguard, Inc. for the purchase of a Five-Year Supply of Fleet Shampoo at a cost
of $52,509.60 per year for a total cost of $262,548.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That the President/General Manager, Deputy General
Manager, Chairman, or Vice-Chairman be authorized to execute the contract.

¥k ok ok ok ok ok ok

Motion Made By: John Vergos SECONDED: Charles Pickard

YEA: Charles Pickard; Martin Lipinski; Shelia Williams; Lauren Taylor; John Vergos; Andre
Gibson; Roquita Coleman

NAY: None
Approved: August 24, 2015

Absent at Time: Kristen Bland; Sean Healy



R [
'!‘m FRE -

LEK

'
b

-

v

Q
S5
=
=
=
"SHoJ2 Yiiej pood Jo uonejusunoop ou uonedionred FE (I JO JOB] 01 INP SAISUOASII-UOU PIWI(T
00°TLI09Z § orve0TSS | 6128 ovvEQTSS [ 619 0¥ vE0'TSS 61TS OvPE0ZSS| 6ITS| OvvE0TSS 61CS | uolwD «SOWAI04 B3
[l 4%
0V'0650c9% | 08ROLEEIS | €9SS| 096TL6TIS [ 9SS 00'826'ST1S 0£sS| o0p9eTTIS| SU'SS| 00°008°BIIS 00sS | uwored « [EOIUIBYD) TeIN0)
§S - ZEb
00'8ps 792§ We0sTss | 1228 | 09%057ss | ITTS 09605753 jes 19'6087Z5$ ITTs ] 0(9605TsS | TS| uwonsH paendue
A A i NE_ . . Ss§-7€r | 0
0°00E°29T § 0009¥css | sze$ 0009v'ess | sTZ$ 00°09¥€SS STTS 00°09+°eSS|  STTS|  00°09p€EsS szrs | uoned » WIS OXAUF
§S - Zeb
i) L5 . ; . uo[Ied
LLA isg le0L s IB10L 89 134 LA 18D Jag =0l e | o
0707 ‘0f NIAWALAAS | 6107 0C HATIWALLAS { 8107 ‘0 HAAWALJAS | LI0Z ‘0 HAGWALAAS | 97107 ‘Of YAAWALIAS
dig TVLOL | -6107'T 4490LD0 8107 ‘T ¥IEO.LDO -L10Z ‘T 4A40LD0 9107 ‘1 ¥AAOLDO ~510Z ‘T ¥A40.LDO0 ALD ANVAWOD
FAID AVAX UNOd AVAA ATUHL UVIA OML UVIX INO YVIA

OOdINVHS 1LHHTd 40 A1ddS ¥VAA JAId
V LIGTHXH




o3 mescTB

MEMO

TO: MATA Board of Commissioners
FROM: Ronald Garrison, President/General Manager
SUBJECT: RFP 15-15 Five-Year Supply of Fleet Shampoo

DATE: August 24, 2015

This memo summarizes the procurement and evaluation process for the purchase of a Five-
Year Supply of Fleet Shampoo to maintain the efficient and continued operation of
MATA’s fleet and support vehicles.

The IFB was sent to 24 vendors, formally advertised and posted to MATA’s website. The
DBE goal was set at 3% for this solicitation. Four (4) bids were received; however, three of
the bids were deemed non-responsive due to the lack of DBE participation and no
documentation of good faith efforts.

MATA Staff has determined that Vanguard, Inc.’s price is fair and reasonable and
recommends that the contract to be awarded to Vanguard at a cost of $52,509.60 per year
for a total cost of $262,548. The value of the contract, as presented in the Board
Resolution, is based on Vanguard’s responsive and responsible bid and their meeting the
DBE goal.



a&,@i)ﬁﬂ%

MEMPHIS AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION NO. 15-29

RESOLUTION TO PURCHASE THREE-YEAR SUPPLY OF NEW TRANSIT TIRES

WHEREAS, The Memphis Area Transit Authority (MATA) is required to maintain an
inventory of new transit tires to ensure efficient and continued operation of its fleet and
support vehicles; and

WHEREAS, Approximately 1,340 various tires are needed on an annual basis; and

WHEREAS, MATA issued an Invitation for Bid (IFB) for companies to provide new
transit tires for a three (3) year period and five (5) offers were received; and

WHEREAS, Bridgestone America, Goodyear Tire, Rubber, Southern Tire Mart, and
Quality Tire Mart submitted the lowest responsive and responsible bids at the prices show
in Exhibit A.; and

WHEREAS, Staff has reviewed the bids received and recommends that the three-
year contract be awarded to the following vendors Goodyear Tire & Rubber at a
cost of $181,600 and Southern Tire Mart, at a cost of $1,149,193.00. Bridgestone
America and Quality Tire Mart will be issued purchase orders on an as-needed
basis since their contract amounts are below $50,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMPHIS AREA TRANSIT
AUTHORITY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, That contracts be awarded to
Goodyear Tire & Rubber at a cost of $181,600 and Southern Tire Mart at a cost of
$1,149,193 for the purchase of a Three-Year Supply of New Transit Tires.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That the or President/General Manager, Deputy
General Manager, Chairman, or Vice-Chairman be authorized to execute the
contracts.

* % & K ok ok k %k ok &

Motion Made By: John Vergos SECONDED: Charles Pickard

YEA: Charles Pickard; Martin Lipinski; Shelia Williams; Lauren Taylor; John Vergos; Andre
Gibson; Roquita Coleman

NAY: None
Approved: August 24, 2015

Absent at Time: Kristen Bland; Sean Healy



0r'68L' oS
00'00v'083 | 00°069'095% 00'08r'0LS  00'Z028 | 00°000°ZOLS  O0'OPSS | 00'0068'228 009228 | 00°000'9L%  00'0BES | 00°000'vZz$ o0eyYs | oo0ov'0R$  OO'Zoes
$| oo'oo'oass 00'008'CHS  00'SHES 00000'Z61$ 00°0FP9S | 00°008'0ES 00'69ES | 00'000'SOLS  00°SZSS | 00'000'8¥ES  00'969S | 00°000'c8$  00'SLPE
or'ser'els | Ov'ers'riSs oF'9IZ'SS  MWOELS | 00'0LP'BRIES  OL'vEKS | 00°6ZZ'ElS 6TTEIS | 00vEE'SBS ZHEZPS | 000SC'Lb2S oL verS | 00'09F'piS  0E'ZicS
$| 0ozoz'scos 00'09€'sS  00'VELS 0000¥'OrlS  00'B9YS | 00'008'tlS C0'BELS | 00°0ZHZRS  OLZIPS | 00°00L'60ES OV LL9% | 0O'ZIOWES  ©OCIYS
00'pS6'ZBES | 09'SLbMLYS 09'ELL'IS  PE'PEIS 006PS'HLES  €97Li€S | O0'EL8'61S  BL6EIS | 00010°69S  SO'SPES | 00'SBE'ZOZS AL VOVE | 00°0LL'098  SECOES
13 LIND a3 LINN 1x3 LINN 103 1IN L3 NN 103 1INN
sl %0l OF ALD 00£ ALD 00} ALD 00 ALD 00§ ALD a0z ALD
pepiEMmy OM] 1884 ER-af:13 171240 H Y1 §'ZzuT) AW IHSLEPE HYT §TTHOLISLT H W §'ZTHOL/S0E O W S'6LH0LS9T
2102 ‘1€ ¥enbny - 9102 ‘| Jaqueldeg om] Jee,
or'yor'erts
00'008'95% | 00°000'sHSS 0000Z'0LS  00°65Z$ 00'005'L5)S  00°'S2SS | 00000228 000128 00'000'PLS 00°0LES | 000051128 O0'SEPS | 0O°00R'ES$ 0O'V6ZS
$| ocooL'oess 00'008'ElS OO'SPES 00°000'Z6LS  00'0¥8S | OD'O0B'SES 00'69ES | 00'000'SOLS  00°9ZS$ | 00°000'SBPES  00'069% | O0'000'S6S  00'GLYS
or'ro0'ss | ora0L'eoss orve0'ss 199218 00°005'SPLS  00'SEBYS | 0OFPE'ZIS  bPEZIS 0000Z'¥8S 00')2¢$ | 00'00S'2ZS 00'SBYS | 00°000'€L$ OO'S9ES
00°006'218 | 00'Z09'c05% 00°0Z}'S$  00'8Z1% 00'005'¢E+S  00'SHPS | 00'0ON'ZLS  0O'BZIS 00°009'4.$ 00'88EE | 00'000'+6Z$ 00'99SS { 00°ZOS'098  16°Z0YS
00°008' 1268 | 00°222'25%8 0000r'LS  00'S81S 00'COE'80LS  00'19€s | 00°220'6b8  LZ06LS 00'000'£88 OO'SEEE | 00'D0S'96)S OO'EBES | 00°000'658  00°SEZS
1x3 1INN 1X3 1INN L3 LINN 03 L1INN D3 1INN 13 L1INN
oy ImoL or 00t 00} ooz 00s 0oz
popiemy suQ Jes) AW 9IMSLSETLT H W1 §°22HZL Y IHSLSYT HY §°T2u04S.T H Y1 S§'ZZHOLSOE 9 Y1 s'sroLSoz

9102 ‘L€ ¥snBny - 5107 '} sequerdeg suQ seo )

$04)] Ysuel] MmoN

Vv Hgirxg

Jaqqny y ai) Jeedpoog
pO4 s18pUeT

eousury suo)sebpug
el Aireng

HEW ail] weynog

Auedwon

leqqny g aJu Jeedpoos
plO4 SIBpUET]

eOURWY eumsebpug
Hew enl Auenp

VEW BJ1] WeLnog

Auedwon



B
e

Sou] G

3

MINUTES OF

03'LEB'SLYS

00°00¥ 795 |

08'866'81S

B b

00'6EH'PEES

o,
PopIeayY

09" 10T'9RE"TS [mo] plemy pamis)

00'005°181 $  0O0RY'ERY'I S Dqqny 29 211, e4poon

- $  00001'¢ULZS pi04 sopuTT

09'805'TF §  09°TRO'SEL'LS eoLwy JumsaEpug

000F'TE $  ODOEILLOETS an] Anend

00°EST'6PI'IS 00°SLENYIFT S R QIL] uRYINeS

™oL PIpIBAY ™oL plg
00°000'8L5S 00°008'01S  00'0LTS 00008'9915 00’955 S | 00°009'STS 0098TS 0000¢'8LS  00T6ES | OODDOIEZS  00ZT9PS | O00OOHTIS  OOLIES 1qqny P 211 Teakpoon
00'00L06LS 00008'€1S  0O'SKES 00'D00'T61S  000YIS | O0DDE9ES  OOGIES | O0ODD'SOIS  QOSZSS | OOD0O'RYES 00969 S | D0'000'SES  0OSLES Pioyg s=puE]
08'+4L 1653 OFTLE's § TEMELS O0'Z9R'ISIS  PSGOSS | O009ZI'EIS 9TIELS 00'09F'88 S  OETHPS | O0OLL'YSTS  VS60SS | OOPE9'9LS  LKEBES LY Junsipug
00'618°899% 000K's §  O0IFIS 00°008'37IS  0096F S | DO'OOSPLS OO'HFIS 0000T'L88  009EKS | O0SEI'VIES  LTBKOS ow.xe_wm“ [£adL R Ayrend
O ZLL98YS oPZOIE S 90WOTS 00'P6E'PTIS BSIBES | ODLLE'OZS  LL'60TS 00080'1LS  OFSSES | O0SH'B0TS  €691pS | OUPEET9S  LETIES URY 211, UBNOS
1x3 LINN IXE 1INN IX3 LINN 1x3 LINA IXT LINA IX3 LIND
L or ALD 00€ ALD 001 ALD 007 ALD 005 ALD 00T ALD Aueduror
LN} Y 3 W1 9THSLATILT H W1 577821 A W19TISLENT HW1 S TTH0L5LT H 91 § T0H0L500 D W F6II0LE9T

810Z ‘1€ ¥sndny - L107 *] Joquaydag 2o J6aX

SAI, JISUNI ] MAN
¥V nquxa




MINUTES OF ,ﬁ}&ﬂiﬁnﬂga

MEMO

TO: MATA Board of Commissioners
FROM: Ronald Garrison, President/General Manager
SUBJECT: RFP 15-13 Three-Year Supply of New Transit Tires

DATE: August 24, 2015

This memo summarizes the procurement process for the purchase of a Three-Year Supply
of New Transit Tires to maintain the efficient and continued operation of MATA’s fleet
and support vehicles.

The IFB was sent to 14 vendors, formally advertised and posted to MATA’s website. The
DBE goal was set at 0% for this solicitation. Five (5) bids were received. MATA staff
reviewed these bids on the criteria set forth in the IFB.

MATA staff recommends that contracts be awarded Goodyear Tire & Rubber for $181,600
and Southern Tire Mart for $1,149,193. The value of the contract, as presented in the
Board Resolution is based on the lowest responsive and responsible bid. Two other bidders
will be awarded purchase orders since their totals for certain tires are below $50,000.
Bridgestone America’s total cost is $42,508.60, and Quality Tire Mart’s total cost is
$12,800.



MINUTES OF S}Q&Jﬁ;mﬁ:ﬂg’%

MEMPHIS AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION NO. 15-30

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE A LEASE WITH AGRICENTER INTERNATIONAL
FOR A PARK-AND-RIDE LOT AT THE AGRICENTER

WHEREAS, The Short Range Transit Plan (SRTP) recommends that a park-and-
ride lot be located near the intersection of Walnut Grove Road and Germantown
Parkway in the vicinity of the Agricenter International: and

WHEREAS, MATA applied for and received CMAQ funding for the lease of
property for a park-and-ride over a three-year period in the vicinity of the
Agricenter; and

WHEREAS, Staff negotiated an agreement with Agricenter International for a
three-year lease of approximately 100 parking spaces on the Agricenter property
at a total cost of $25,000; and

WHEREAS, The leased spaces will be available to customers riding the existing
#82-Germantown Parkway, the planned Walnut Grove Express Route (currently
funded on weekdays for three years by a CMAQ grant), and the planned Shelby
Farms Shuttle Route (currently funded on weekends for three years by a CMAQ
grant); and

WHEREAS, the lease provides for renewal options at the end of the three-year
initial period on mutually agreeable terms.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF
THE MEMPHIS AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY That a Lease Agreement be approved
between Memphis Area Transit Authority and Agricenter International for
approximately 100 parking spaces at the Agricenter for a period of three years at
a cost of $25,000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That Staff is authorized to provide appropriate
insurance coverage for the property.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That the President/General Manager or Chairman of
the MATA Board of Commissioners be authorized to execute the Lease.

* % 2k sk ok ok k ok k ok



.g};z{/zs 03

(1) An amendment was made to Res. No. 15-30 to state that payments will be made to
colncide with the initlation of service.
Motlon Made By: John Vergos SECONDED: Roquita Coleman

YEA: Charles Pickard; Martin Lipinski; Shelia Wlilliams; Lauren Taylor; John Vergos; Andre
Gibson; Roquita Coleman

NAY: None
Approved: August 24, 2015

Absent at Time: Kristen Bland; Sean Healy

(2) A motion was made to table the amended Res. No. 15-30 until staff revisits this with the
Agricenter, and report back to the Board at the next regularly scheduled Board Meeting.
Motlon Made By: John Vergos SECCONDED: Roquilta Coleman

YEA: Charles Plckard; Martin Lipinskl; Shelia Willlams; Lauren Taylor; John Vergos; Andre
Glbson; Roquita Coleman

NAY: None
Approved: August 24, 2015

Absent at Time: Kristen Bland; Sean Healy



MINUTES OF S 7}%{15?“ P ABD

LEASE AGREEMENT
. THIS AGREEMENT entered into as of this day of , , by and
between (hereinafter LESSOR) and the MEMPHIS

AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY (hereinafter LESSEE),

. WITHESSETH: That LESSOR by these presents, has and does hereby grant, demise
and lease unto the said LESSEE the following described premises situated in Shelby
County, Tennessee (the “Premises™), to-wit:

See Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof
. TERM. To have and to hold the above-described Premises unto the LESSEE for a period

of , commencing on , and ending on
(the “Initial Period”). LESSEE shall have the
option to renew this Lease for an additional term expiring

, upon the same terms and conditions as the Initial Period (the “Option
Period”). LESSEE shall provide written notice of its intent to exercise the renewal option
no less than one (1) month prior to the expiration of the Initial Period as a condition to
effectiveness of such exercise. If LESSEE holds over after the original term of this lease,
the term of the lease shall become monthly with all rights and duties herein effect.

. RENT. The LESSEE hereby covenants and agrees to pay in cash to the LESSOR as rent
for the aforesaid Premises Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25.000) for the Initial Period
(the “Rent”). The rent payment shall be paid as lump sum within thirty (30) days of the
execution of this lease agreement. LESSOR shall not be required to make demand for
said rent which demand is hereby expressly waived by the LESSEE.

. QUIET POSSESION. The LESSOR hereby covenants that if LESSEE shall keep and
perform all of the covenants in this lease on the part of the LESSEE to be performed,
LESSOR will guarantee to LESSEE the quiet, peaceful, and uninterrupted possession of
the said Premises.

. CONDITION OF THE PREMISES. The LESSEE agrees to deliver up to LESSOR, or
assigns, the said Premises at the expiration of this lease, in good order and condition and
to pay for all damages to said Premises, except the usual wear and tear.

. SUBLETTING - ASSIGNMENT. The LESSEE agrees not to sublet the whole or any
part of the Premises without written consent of the LESSOR.



8.

10.

11.

12.

MINUTES OF,LS?L&G{’[_ \SreaR D

DEFAULT - NOTICE. The LESSEE hereby agrees that in the event of default of
payment of the Rent, or breach of any covenant or condition contained in this lease,
LESSOR shall have the option of declaring this lease null and void and re-enter and re-
take possession of the Premises or take such legal action as LESSOR may deem
appropriate. The preceding notwithstanding, LESSOR agrees that in the event of default
by LESSEE of any provision herein, LESSEE shall have ten (10) days to cure said
default, The ten (10) day cure period shall commence upon LESSEE’s receipt of
LESSOR’s written notice of default and expire on the tenth (10®) day thereafter.

REPAIRS. The LESSEE agrees that no alteration or repairs shall be done to any or part
of said Premises without the LESSOR’s consent, in writing. LESSOR reserves the right
to make such repairs, at any time, as are deemed necessary by LESSOR to the security
and/or preservation of said Premises. LESSEE agrees to make all repairs necessary
during the term of this lease and return the Premises in the same condition at time of this
agreement except for normal wear and tear.

COST OF COLLECTION - ATTORNEY FEES. LESSEE agrees further that in the
event of default necessitating LESSOR having to resort to collection or accrued rent
and/or damages, LESSEE is, and will be liable for, the costs of collection, including
reasonable attorney fees.

USE. LESSEE agrees that the Premises will be used solely by MATA, its agents,
employees and contractors. The Premises will be used for parking. LESSOR retains the
right for themselves and their designees to park on the Premises.

COUNTERPART SIGNATURES. This Agreement may be executed in two or more
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all which taken together
shall constitute one and the same instrument.



MINUTES OF$L}}J_§?‘%E=EB

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been duly executed on the day and year first

above written.
ADDRESS: LESSOR:
By:
Print Name:
By:
Print Name:
By:
Print Name:
LESSEE:
MEMPHIS AREA TRANSIT
Ronald L. Garrison AUTHORITY
Memphis Area Transit
Authority By:
1370 Levee Road Ronald L. Garrison, President

Memphis, TN 38108-1011
(901) 722-1111
(901) 722-7123 (fax)



Exhibit A
PREMISES DESCRIPTION

TO BE INSERTED BEFORE EXECUTION



